



## **NEWS RELEASE**

Contact: Michael Graham Public Information Officer (520) 837-6686 <u>michael.graham@tucsonaz.gov</u> **Date:** August 25, 2016 **TDD:** 791-2639

## DOWNTOWN LINKS PHASE III UTILITY WORK CHURCH AVENUE CLOSED AT SIXTH STREET

Underground utility relocations, upgrades and removals are continuing for the upcoming start of the Downtown Links Phase III project linking Barraza-Aviation Parkway and Interstate 10, with downtown and nearby neighborhoods.

On Monday, August 29, 2016, Tucson Electric Power Co. and its contractors will begin removing underground conduit and pull boxes on Church Avenue, just south of Sixth Street.

To accommodate this work, southbound Church Avenue will be closed to travel through late September 2016. Please see the accompanying map for more information.

Slated to begin in early 2017, Downtown Links Phase III – Church Avenue to Broadway – is funded by the Regional Transportation Authority (RTA), the City of Tucson and Pima County and is part of the voter-approved, \$2.1 billion RTA plan that runs through 2026. The multimodal plan, nearly halfway through implementation, includes roadway, safety, transit, environmental and economic vitality improvements.

The Downtown Links Phase III project improvements include improved access and connections for pedestrians, bicyclists and motorists, linking Barraza-Aviation Parkway and Interstate 10. The project also provides new and safer underpasses, overpasses and railroad crossings, drainage improvements, multi-use paths, improved sidewalks and bike lanes, and public art. For more information, call the Downtown Links Information Line at 622-9000. Details about the RTA plan are available at www.RTAmobility.com

###







www.tucsonaz.gov/street-bonds